estimate is based on an examination of the current core flows of development finance,
combined with very rough estimates of the proportion of those investments that is sensitive to
climate risk and the additional cost to reduce that risk to account for climate change (5-20%
as a very rough estimate).38 See Table 20.1. While there is considerable debate as to the
value of these figures, they provide a useful order-of-magnitude estimate and reinforce the
importance of further research in this area.

Table 20.1 World Bank preliminary estimates of the added costs necessary to adapt
investments in developing countries to climate-change risks

This table, based on World Bank analysis, examines the core flows of development finance
and estimates the proportion of the investment that is sensitive to climate risk. An estimate of
the additional cost to reduce that risk to account for climate change is given. The percentage
figures relating to the estimated costs of adaptation require further research and revision.

Item

Amount
per year

Estimated
portion climate
sensitive

Estimated
costs of
adaptation

Total per
year (US$
2000)

ODA and Concessional
Finance

$100 bn 20% 5 – 20% $1 – 4 bn

Foreign Direct Investment $160 bn 10% 5 – 20% $1 – 3 bn
Gross Domestic Investment $1500

bn
2 – 10% 5 – 20% $2 – 30 bn

Total International
finance

   $2 – 7 bn

Total Adaptation finance   $4 – 37 bn
Costs of additional
impacts

   $40 bn
(range $10
– 100 bn)

Source: World Bank (2006a), updated through discussions with the World Bank

Another source of information is the NAPAs, which five countries have completed so far. On
the basis of these it is possible to get a preliminary indication of the funding required. The
total estimated cost for these NAPAs is $133 million, averaging $25 million per country.
Extrapolating up to the 50 Least Developed Countries suggests adaptation costs of $1.3billion